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Dear Friends,
this is our moment! We are transforming leadership in a new age, and the change is palpable! 

the old paradigms are tired, and they are unable to move us forward in this age of connectivity 

and openness. every one of us must be authentically open—to partnership, to change, and to 

all the risks this sea change will bring. gandhi taught that we must be the change we want 

to see in the world. if we are truly committed to improved health, to transforming systems, 

then each of us is an advocate.

in our major events this year, we both celebrated and challenged leadership. We applaud the 

passage of the genetic information nondiscrimination act. gina is only the fi rst milestone 

on the long road to the transformation of health through genetics. We released a powerful 

energy by transforming a stagnant bill into an empowering law, and now we must learn as a 

community how to sustain and amplify that energy. We know that genetics is a wonderfully 

disruptive innovation, and we can make it a vibrant catalyst in the creation of a health system 

that faithfully serves all of us.

We welcome partnership and collaboration as we move forward toward continued 

transformation. Join us as deeply as you can, set aside your agendas, don’t worry about turf 

—open yourself to transformation.

Sincerely,

Sharon F. terry, president & ceo, genetic alliance

Background
genetic alliance, inc. (genetic alliance) was incorporated as a non-stock, nonprofi t organization on 

october 31, 1986 within the laws of the State of Maryland.

genetic alliance transforms health through genetics. We bring together diverse stakeholders to create 

novel partnerships in advocacy; we integrate individual, family, and community perspectives to 

improve health systems; we revolutionize access to information to enable translation of research into 

services and individualized decision-making. 

genetic alliance’s network includes more than 1,000 disease-specifi c advocacy organizations as well as 

thousands of universities, private companies, government agencies, and public policy organizations. 

the network is a dynamic and growing open space for shared resources, creative tools, and innovative 

programs.

over the past 22 years, genetic alliance has been the voice of advocacy in genetics. advocacy in the 

21st century, however, requires new defi nitions and new focus. We must develop and engage informed 

consumers and disrupt tired models that no longer serve. We must foster dialogue that includes the 

perspectives of all stakeholders: from industry professionals, researchers, healthcare providers, and 

public policy leaders to individuals, families, and communities. today, as technology enables more 

dynamic interchange of diverse perspectives, individuals often self-aggregate around issues they fi nd 

compelling. new methods for individuals to collaborate and participate in research greatly augment 

the traditional function of nonprofi t advocacy organizations. given this rapidly changing environment, 

genetic alliance understands that nothing short of the transformation of our mission, our goals, even 

our Board of Directors will suffi ce to transform health.



2008 annual report   3 

Transforming Systems by Transforming Genetic Alliance
genetic alliance’s mission is to transform health through genetics. in order to realize our ambitious 

mission, we need to fully understand how to transform systems, dissolve boundaries between 

traditional adversaries, convene and sustain space for meaningful dialogue, and promote processes 

that are marked by transparency and openness. creating our own organizational transparency is the 

fi rst step toward actively seeking it from a broader community. We know that to transform systems, 

we must start with our own. nurturing this kind of working environment calls us, both personally and 

professionally, to explore the deepest truths about ourselves and the systems we impact.

the historical function of our Board of Directors, for example, is no longer suffi cient for the work our 

organization is called upon to do. Historically, the Board limited itself to general oversight of activities, 

and its own activity was detached from the day-to-day organization. our expanded mission demands 

a shift in scope and responsibility from staff and Board alike. the leadership body of genetic alliance, 

in particular, must go beyond simple oversight and develop responsibilities that go deeper than 

annual reviews. the leadership must be able to convene space that supports and manifests visioning 

at the deepest level. We must be willing to constantly ask ourselves the hardest questions about 

how we model our mission and pursue transformation in the community. in addition, genetic alliance 

demands a governance structure that serves the transparency we promote and supports the rigorous 

process of self-discovery (awareness) required during our internal decision-making. in order to fulfi ll 

our mission, we need to demonstrate the internal process by which decisions are explored and 

how we collectively discern in openness and clarity the highest good for all concerned. and so, we 

transformed “genetic alliance Board” into “genetic alliance council.” the council is a discerning body 

drawn from a committed community determined to transform health through genetics.  expectations 

of full council involvement are high. the procedures and processes of the council actively build our 

capacity to explore disagreements, weigh nuanced issues, and listen to one another with great resolve 

and care. the members, drawn from very different quarters of our community (nonprofi t, for-profi t, 

academia, publishing, ministry, etc.), consistently create and sustain an environment of openness in 

order to continue learning how to promote transparency in our wider community. these individuals 

are committed to undertaking personal transformation to realize the collective transformation of 

health we seek.  

Strategic Visioning
as part of revolutionizing advocacy, genetic alliance engages in strategic visioning, “brown bag 

lunches,” and openness meetings that continually engage the offi ce in the same way the organization 

seeks to impact the world. through these meetings, specifi c tools have been developed as part of 

the strategic plan of genetic alliance, including: a ‘phenotype fi lter’ for characterizing project ideas, 

organizational and genetics history timelines, a glossary of terms related to the visioning process, 

and teams that focus on social trends and blueprints of the organization. the phenotype fi lter, for 

example, allows the genetic alliance staff to deeply analyze a project or topic in order to discern 

whether it is a priority for the organization.  Most genetic alliance projects are staff-initiated, so 

the layers of the fi lter ask, “What is the purpose of the program, project, or concept?” “What is the 

landscape or environment?” and “What resources are needed in terms of money, staff, sustainability, 

and existing infrastructure?”  Finally, the question is asked, “How does this project exemplify and 

bring about the openness we seek to promote in the wider community?” this last question is key to 

bringing the entire process into a space of openness where perspectives can be fully and honestly 

debated. through this tool, among others, the genetic alliance staff is able to focus on openness not 

only in meetings, but also in every organizational product and program.

Salons

in another example of transformative visioning, genetic alliance 

regularly holds salons, similar to the 17th – 19th century gatherings 

of intellectuals and other eminent individuals. in our case, 

individuals are not chosen for their expertise or the expansiveness 

of their resumes, but for their characters and their reputations as 

open-minded, curious, and willing to explore all sides of a given 

issue. Salons are fueled by the mechanism of open space, allowing 

unfettered thought and discussion; we leave our certitude and 

intellectual property at the door. through our conversation, we 

realize more than any one of us could have done alone. this is 

our chief aim: transformative knowledge through conversation 

with others. We have held several of these salons, including one with thought leaders in health in 

Silicon Valley, and one with individuals in Washington, D.c., who interact with the genetic testing 

regulatory environment.  in another case, we brought together individuals to inform a committee of 

the u.S. House of representatives about analytic validity. the salons are a useful way to practice 

openness and transformation; dynamic interaction around rigorous topics inevitably leads to 

disruptive and exciting solutions.
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Ending Genetic Discrimination
genetic alliance’s top policy priority in 2008 was genetic 

nondiscrimination. as chair of the coalition for genetic Fairness 

(cgF), genetic alliance worked to educate the nation’s top 

decision-makers about the genetic information nondiscrimination 

act (gina), a bill that would prohibit the misuse of individuals’ 

genetic information in both health insurance and employment. the coalition’s efforts in 2007 led 

to the House of representatives passing gina on april 25 (Dna Day) by a vote of 414-1, and in 

2008, the coalition pushed onward to the passage of the bill in the Senate on april 24 by a vote of 

95-0. gina was signed into law on May 21, 2008, marking the completion of an effort spanning more 

than 12 years. 

the health insurance provisions of the law, title i, take effect on May 21, 2009, and the employment 

provisions of the law, title ii, take effect on november 21, 2009. genetic alliance leads the coalition’s 

efforts to proactively engage in the regulatory process. our greatest goal is to ensure the resulting 

regulations are clear, transparent, and accurately refl ect the intent of the broad group of stakeholders 

that supported the legislation. in general, the coalition for genetic Fairness encourages the agencies 

with regulatory responsibility to be open in their process and clear in the regulatory product. 

through its leadership of the cgF, genetic alliance continues to 

bring together the health community to educate the public and 

raise awareness of gina, its meaning, and how it will impact not 

only health insurance and employment, but healthcare delivery, 

research, and emerging technologies. on September 8, 2008, an 

online resource for the public entitled “What Does gina Mean? 

a guide to the genetic information nondiscrimination act” was 

released, and later that month, by popular demand, a print 

version of the tool was created. these resources are continually 

updated and available on both the genetic alliance and the 

cgF websites.

Programs
national consumer center for genetics resources and Services

in 2008, genetic alliance continued to operate the national consumer center for genetics resources 

and Services (nccgrS). the major purpose of this fi ve-year project is to mitigate the substantial 

information and resource defi cit of genetic services for consumers. the center offers open access to the 

following resources developed by genetic alliance to meet the needs of consumers and stakeholders: 

Disease infoSearch, the customizable Does It Run In the Family? toolkit, the resource repository, 

Understanding Genetics: A Guide for Patients and Professionals, Wikiadvocacy, Wikigenetics, and 

genetic alliance Webinars in three series: Strategies for Success, Hot topics in genetics and advocacy, 

and Meet Your neighbors. 

Further, nccgrS brings the voices and concerns of consumers to policymakers and government 

agencies. nccgrS works proactively on the issues that matter most to consumers and makes sure 

genetics services are accessible, affordable, and of high quality. nccgrS is funded through a cooperative 

agreement (u33Mc07945-02) with the Health resources and Services administration (HrSa).

community centered Family Health History 

Signifi cant stigma exists in communities and families surrounding health information. privacy concerns 

and fears of discrimination can make it diffi cult to discuss health within the family, let alone with a 

healthcare provider. However, an individual’s family health history (FHH) is an important predictor of 

his/her health today and in the future. in fact, FHH can be more predictive of diseases than genetic 

variants. the community centered Family Health History (ccFHH) project began with the idea that 

accessible tools produced by the community, for the community, would promote conversations among 

family members about health within the family and would translate knowledge of FHH into healthy 

lifestyle choices. genetic alliance has partnered with 20 diverse communities, and continually engages 

new partners, to customize the Does It Run In the Family? toolkit: a set of two booklets created to 

explain the importance of FHH and how to collect it, as well as explain basic genetics concepts and 

introduce readers to various conditions that can run in families. in 2008, genetic alliance completed 

eight community versions of the toolkit and began 12 more. all community partners adapted the 

toolkit to include personal health stories, photographs, interview questions, resources, community 

quotes, and health condition information, including local statistics. genetic alliance worked with 

seven of the original eight communities to customize and measure the utility of the Does It Run 

In the Family? toolkit. each community partner recruited at least 25 families, consisting of two or 

more family members related by blood, to use the toolkit for three months, discuss it among their 

family members, and consider the implications of the information. Before and after using the toolkit, 

participants completed surveys measuring family communication about family history and disease 

risk and the use of family history information in provider interactions. an online customizable version 

of the toolkit is in development. ccFHH is also funded by HrSa. ccFHH is also funded through a 

cooperative agreement (u33Mc06836-02) with HrSa.

through its leadership of the cgF, genetic alliance continues to 

bring together the health community to educate the public and 

raise awareness of gina, its meaning, and how it will impact not 

only health insurance and employment, but healthcare delivery, 

research, and emerging technologies. on September 8, 2008, an 

online resource for the public entitled “What Does gina Mean? 

a guide to the genetic information nondiscrimination act” was 

released, and later that month, by popular demand, a print 

version of the tool was created. these resources are continually 

updated and available on both the genetic alliance and the 

cgF websites.
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consumer Focused newborn Screening

as newborn screening expands nationwide, it is a model for successful genetic service delivery and 

the integration of genetics into public health. there are, however, concerns that this integration 

be meaningful and appropriate for families as they navigate pregnancy and birth. genetic alliance 

successfully competed for two cooperative agreements (u33Mc07951-02 and u33Mc07952-02) from 

HrSa’s genetic Services Branch of the Maternal and child Health Bureau to establish the consumer 

Focused newborn Screening projects. these three-year, regionally and nationally signifi cant projects 

will develop models to maximize the benefi ts of the newborn screening system for newborns and 

their families. the overarching purpose of these projects is to incorporate a range of consumer 

perspectives in the ongoing dialogue about genetic services. these projects increased the participation 

of consumers and advocates in the national discussion on newborn screening by providing access 

to federal meetings and planning free educational webinars for the public, among other activities. 

through these projects, a consumer taskforce on newborn screening was established. 

in partnership with the university of Maryland School of Medicine, one project focuses on the effects 

of false positive screen results and carrier identifi cation on families and the newborn screening 

system. the perspectives of more than 500 parents will be collected to better understand the impact 

of newborn screening on families. the other project, in partnership with the genetics and public policy 

center, will evaluate public perceptions of newborn screening and develop public education models 

on the topic. in 2008, more than 2,000 women completed surveys about their current understanding 

of newborn screening and shared their expectations of this public health system.

access to credible genetics resources network 

critical thinking and informed decision making are crucial to a productive and robust healthcare 

system. access to quality information and the skills to think critically about the credibility of 

information are extremely important in all areas of health, but are especially pressing in the realm of 

genetic conditions. Families and healthcare providers may have trouble locating quality and accurate 

information on rare genetic disorders, because of their complexity or because the conditions are not 

common and therefore lack an ample evidence base. in addition, no healthcare provider can be an 

expert on every condition, so providers also need access to quality information on genetic disorders 

in order to deliver appropriate care. the access to credible genetics resources network is solving 

this problem in two ways: contributing high quality information to the pool of available educational 

materials, and giving individuals, be it a parent of a newly diagnosed child or a healthcare provider, 

the power to decide for themselves what constitutes quality information. genetic alliance partnered 

with organizations focused on two specifi c genetic conditions – Duchenne/Becker Muscular Dystrophy 

and Fragile X Syndrome – to create the Quality assessment toolbox, which guides the creation and 

critical evaluation of educational material. although the toolbox was created with genetic conditions 

in mind, it is easily applicable to the creation and evaluation of educational material on any health 

condition, rare or common, genetic or infectious. this grant (5u10DD525036-03) is funded by the 

centers for Disease control and prevention (cDc).

Promoting Access to Accurate and Af fordable 
Genetic Tests
this year marked another milestone in genetic alliance’s leadership as a consumer advocate for 

genetic testing oversight. as a result of the organization’s work, both independently and with partners, 

genetic alliance has raised the profi le of genetic testing regulation and taken a leading role in 

infl uencing dialogue and debate around this issue.

genetic alliance initiated and led discussions with 

key stakeholders concerning the Food and Drug 

administration’s (FDa) draft guidances on in vitro 

diagnostic multivariate index assays (iVDMias) 

and analyte specifi c reagents (aSrs). Furthermore, 

genetic alliance convened the consumer taskforce 

on genetic testing (ctgt), which made great 

strides in determining the next steps for consumer 

participation in these emerging technologies. the 

ctgt met throughout the year to address several 

requests for information and comments, and 

collaborated with the coalition for 21st century 

Medicine, on which genetic alliance holds a board seat, and other coalitions working on genetic 

testing oversight. genetic alliance also participates in the evaluation of genomic applications in 

practice and prevention (egapp) Stakeholders group.

genetic alliance served as a resource for members of congress as they considered legislation on 

genetic testing and continues to monitor the progress of this legislation and provide guidance on the 

effect of genetic testing regulation on consumers. For example, genetic alliance staff meet regularly 

with all stakeholders to discuss issues related to the transparency of tests, their clinical utility, and 

their relationship to personalized medicine and pharmacogenomics.

Advocates as Test Developers
as a steering committee member and co-founder of the collaboration, education, test translation 

(cett) program, genetic alliance worked to strengthen the advocate Mentor program for cett in 

2008. the cett program, sponsored by the national institutes of Health offi ce of rare Diseases, helps 

to create new tests for rare and neglected diseases. it requires collaborations between advocates, 

clinical laboratories, clinicians, and researchers. genetic alliance helped to establish an Mtc8 disease 

foundation, and aided in the development of the foundation website. genetic alliance was also 

instrumental in the development of a test for pseudoxanthoma elasticum (pXe).
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Contributing to Growing the Genetics Workforce
this year, genetic alliance continued its partnership with the national Human genome research 

institute and the Johns Hopkins university genetic counseling program. a major output of their work 

was A Guide to Genetic Counseling, a consumer-friendly introduction to genetic counseling and its 

application. the guide includes information on preparing for a genetic counseling session and the 

different specialties in the fi eld. We also renewed a partnership with the university of Maryland genetic 

counseling program, mentoring and supervising genetic counseling graduate students in working with 

advocacy organizations. continuing the tradition of preparing students for future careers in health 

and/or genetics, genetic alliance provided a focused and collaborative project experience to eight 

genetic counseling students, four fellows, 15 interns, and nine work-study students during 2008. 

Collaborating Among Regions
genetic alliance promotes consumer engagement and empowerment and infuses the consumer 

perspective in HrSa’s seven genetics and newborn Screening regional collaborative groups. genetic 

alliance staff held multiple visioning meetings about its role among the regions and attended each 

of the regions’ annual meetings held nationwide. a staff member has been assigned to each region in 

order to increase consistent interaction with the regions. 

Global Outreach
in 2008, genetic alliance continued its international work through global partnerships with rare 

disease, genetics, and health organizations. Staff presented at conferences around the world, on 

six of seven continents. in addition, genetic alliance worked to translate materials, including the 

Does It Run In the Family? toolkit, into additional languages, such as Spanish and chinese. a 

landscape analysis of genetic services in china laid the groundwork for successfully adapting 

materials for that population. 

Taking Action
genetic alliance hosted the third annual 

genetics Day on the Hill on July 10. this 

gathering brought together the largest and 

most diverse group of participants to date. 

More than 100 individuals representing all 

areas of genetics, including disease-specifi c 

organizations, researchers, healthcare 

providers, industry representatives, and individuals and families affected by genetic conditions, came 

together to advocate for the public policy changes necessary to improve health. grouped by region, 

participants visited the offi ces of key policymakers in both the u.S. House of representatives and 

the Senate to celebrate the passage of gina and educate congressional staff members about genetic 

testing oversight and health information technology, among other topics. Joining us as speakers for 

the event were Dr. Dora Hughes, MD, MpH, Health policy advisor to then Senator Barack obama 

and congresswomen louise Slaughter (D-nY) and Judy Biggert (r-il). By the end of the day, House 

and Senate offi ces witnessed the strength and dedication of the genetics community, and the event 

participants were empowered and excited about the future of genetics and health.

Uniting Science and the Arts
immediately following genetics Day on the Hill, 

genetic alliance hosted back-to-back screenings of In 

the Family, a documentary chronicling one woman’s 

exploration of the unpredictable world of predictive 

genetic testing for breast cancer. More than 300 

people attended the screenings, including genetic 

alliance annual conference and genetics Day on the 

Hill participants, as well as genetic alliance partners 

and interested residents of Washington, D.c. Question 

and answer sessions after each screening with Joanna 

rudnick, director and star of the fi lm; Sharon terry, 

president and ceo of genetic alliance; and Sue 

Friedman, founder of Force (Facing our risk of cancer empowered) generated thoughtful discussion 

about cancer, genetic testing, family health history, privacy, and more.
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Transforming Leadership
genetic alliance annual conference

July 11-13, 2008, the annual conference, Transformational Leadership, brought 

together more than 300 participants from all stakeholder groups: advocates, 

health professionals, policymakers, industry professionals, and community 

leaders. the conference began with four concurrent daylong symposia 

focused on organizations, leadership, policy, and research.  

the second day of the conference featured 20 workshops, all of which 

highlighted cutting edge and internationally signifi cant topics, including 

clinical research, delivery of services, family health history, health 

disparities, health information technology, and newborn screening. the 

2008 conference featured genetic alliance’s signature awards banquet, an annual celebration 

of outstanding individuals and organizations in advocacy, reporting, industry, and healthcare. 

conference attendees also celebrated the passage of the genetic information nondiscrimination act 

with a ceremony honoring the bill’s champions in the u.S. House of representatives and the Senate.

the conference concluded with a day of thought-provoking panels addressing issues of race, ethnicity, 

and gender in the context of health; genetics and novel partnerships; and direct-to-consumer genetic 

testing. these panels, as well as the workshops, symposia, celebratory events, and other conference 

activities, such as morning walks, emphasize a unique aspect of the genetic alliance annual conference: 

the dynamic interaction, in various settings, of diverse stakeholders across the health community.

advocates partnership program

annually, genetic alliance partners with the american Society of Human genetics (aSHg), the american 

college of Medical genetics (acMg), and the national Society of genetic counselors (nSgc) to offer 

an advocates partnership program in conjunction with each organization’s annual meeting. the 

programs aim to foster new connections among members of the genetics community. up to 12 

advocates attend each conference and have the opportunity to participate in exclusive meetings with 

genetics professionals – including representatives from industry, academia, research, and government 

—organized by genetic alliance and the professional societies.

in 2008, the advocates partnership program was not limited to disease-specifi c advocates, as had 

been the case in the past, but was open to the entire genetics community, based on the belief that 

anyone can be an advocate for a cause. the advocates partnership program provides participants 

with waived, full registration to the meetings and a partial reimbursement for transportation, 

hotel room, or airfare.

Creating Tools
connecting the community

genetic alliance’s webinars continue to grow, both in breadth of content and in attendance. Boasting 

25 sessions throughout the year, the 2008 webinars offered rich discussions and presented the work 

of experts in a variety of health-related fi elds. these webinars were held in three distinct series: Hot 

topics in genetics and advocacy, Meet Your neighbors, and Strategies for Success. in 2008, registration 

reached 140, 220, and 560 unique attendees respectively for these three series. in addition, many 

individuals attend multiple webinars per year and still more stream audio or download the podcasts 

that genetic alliance offers on its website following each webinar.

Hot topics in genetics and advocacy highlights exciting new programs and policies, ranging from 

newborn screening to genetic testing regulation. Meet Your neighbors showcases the work of 

particular organizations and encourages collaboration to achieve success. in 2008, this series featured 

clinical laboratories, professional societies, venture capitalists, parent advocacy groups, and multiple 

organizations that use innovative technologies, to name a few. Strategies for Success provides useful 

tips about cutting edge resources and best practices to help organizations in their development 

and growth. Streaming audio, podcasting, and downloadable resources create on-demand resources 

from these webinars.

network communications

genetic alliance promotes open access to information and serves as a vehicle for the genetics 

community to share materials and resources. in 2008, www.geneticalliance.org had over 14.5 million 

hits with an average of 18,000 unique visitors each month, a 35 percent increase from 2007. in 

addition, genetic alliance reaches stakeholders in the genetics and health community through a 

variety of regular publications. advocacy in genetics, our seasonal electronic newsletter, highlights 

new genetic alliance programs, resources, and partnerships.  

the genetic alliance Weekly policy Bulletin provides a unique platform 

for engaging our network in the policymaking process. the publication 

covers international, federal, and regional policy news to provide readers 

with the most up-to-date information on genetics and health public policy: it 

covers legislative updates, congressional and regulatory agency activity, newly 

released publications and reports, and opportunities for involvement. in 2008, 

we saw a signifi cant increase both in requests for joining the listserv and in the 

number of public policy and research organizations submitting requests to us 

to highlight their activities in the Weekly policy Bulletin, signifying its broadening 

reach within the genetics community.

, brought 

2008 conference featured genetic alliance’s signature awards banquet, an annual celebration 
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variety of regular publications. advocacy in genetics, our seasonal electronic newsletter, highlights 

released publications and reports, and opportunities for involvement. in 2008, 

we saw a signifi cant increase both in requests for joining the listserv and in the 

number of public policy and research organizations submitting requests to us 

to highlight their activities in the Weekly policy Bulletin, signifying its broadening 
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During 2008, genetic alliance continued to build novel partnerships in advocacy by launching the 

genetic alliance Weekly Bulletin, a snapshot of organizations, events, and publications from genetic 

alliance and organizations in its network, presented in an interactive web-based format. the Weekly 

Bulletin features a Meet Your neighbors spotlight, mirrored on the genetic alliance homepage, to 

introduce organizations to each other in order to promote awareness and facilitate new partnerships. 

this bulletin is a welcome addition to existing information channels, including more than 100 listservs 

with more than 50,000 subscribers. as a common link between members of the genetics community, 

genetic alliance serves as a conduit for cutting edge news and information

Harnessing new technology

capturing the power of crowd-sourcing and open access resources, genetic 

alliance created and launched Wikigenetics (www.wikigenetics.org) and 

Wikiadvocacy (www.wikiadvocacy.org). Wikigenetics provides an open-source, 

user-generated encyclopedia on human genetics for the public. Due to the 

contributions of countless volunteers, it provides credible and up-to-date 

information on human genetics that anyone, including people with no scientifi c background, can 

understand. a professional advisory board and an editorial board comprised of experts in genetics, 

genomics, services, policy, and education work to maintain its quality and keep its literacy level 

appropriate for the public. Wikigenetics currently has a total of 1,401 pages in the database, and 171 

fi les have been uploaded. there have been a total of 342,463 page views and 2,932 page edits since 

Wikigenetics was formally launched. that comprises an average of 2.81 average edits per page and 

87.10 views per edit. there are 232 unique registered users.

Wikiadvocacy grew out of the interactive guide to Starting and Sustaining an 

advocacy organization, a manual that contains articles, templates, stories, 

and experiential knowledge on everything needed to begin, maintain, and 

grow an advocacy organization. this wiki is a compilation of the wisdom of 

the advocacy community and contains regular updates from key leaders, all 

the while benefi ting from advisory and editorial board oversight. Members 

of the advocacy community continually add and refi ne the tips and tools 

offered through this resource. Wikiadvocacy currently has 285 total pages in the database and 45 fi les 

have been uploaded to date. there have been a total of 146,278 page views and 3,216 page edits 

since Wikiadvocacy’s inception. that comprises an average of 11.28 edits per page and 45.48 views 

per edit. there are 514 unique registered users.

Sharing resources For Mutual Benefit

genetic alliance’s resource repository is a robust electronic repository for documents, multimedia fi les, 

and links that aggregates the combined resources of advocates, healthcare professionals, government 

agencies, think tanks, and other contributors. the resource repository (www.resourcerepository.org) 

features state of the art technology, allowing visitors to track new content tailored to the user’s 

interests and view the most recently uploaded and most often downloaded 

content. the upload and download processes are user-friendly and free, 

allowing this tool to grow in strength with every contribution from the 

genetics and health community. the resource repository was undergoing 

renovation for much of 2008 in order to allow the free fl ow of even more 

advanced content, including audio fi les, video fi les, and links.

renovation for much of 2008 in order to allow the free fl ow of even more 

advanced content, including audio fi les, video fi les, and links.
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priming the literacy pipeline

genetic alliance’s publication Understanding Genetics: A Guide for Patients and Health 

Professionals is an intuitive guide that elucidates basic genetics concepts in addition 

to in-depth information about receiving a diagnosis of a genetic condition, newborn 

screening, family health history, genetic counseling, and genetic testing. the guide 

is written so that readers at every level of genetics literacy can easily understand 

the text. resources in the guide are customizable to geographic region. in 

2007, genetic alliance partnered with the new england regional genetics 

group to customize the guide for Maine, Vermont, new Hampshire, 

Massachusetts, rhode island, and connecticut. in 2008, genetic alliance 

partnered with the new York Mid-atlantic consortium for genetics and 

newborn Screening Services to produce a guide for new York, pennsylvania, 

new Jersey, the District of columbia, West Virginia, and Virginia. next steps 

for this publication are to create customized versions for the remaining fi ve 

HrSa newborn Screening and genetics regional collaborative groups, as well 

as a general version that will be translated into Spanish and Modern Standard 

arabic.

Seizing Marketing opportunities

genetic alliance explored and tested various marketing tactics with multiple stakeholders in the public 

and private sectors to educate and inform the general population in order to revolutionize decision-

making as well as position our organization as a resource for members of the public in need of more 

information. We employed traditional media relations tactics such as press releases, opinion editorials, 

and reporter outreach. We also explored new media tactics such as blog posting, blogger relations, and 

various social media platforms (Facebook, linkedin, twitter, etc.) to educate new publics about health 

and genetics resources and increase visibility for our organization. also, we planned and oversaw the 

production of a public service announcement (pSa). the campaign, which was initiated in June 2008 

and ran on the local aBc affi liate in December 2008 and January 2009, successfully raised awareness 

about the importance of family health history and easy steps people can take to 

collect and use family health history. genetic alliance partnered with the 

american Society of Human genetics (aSHg), Force (Facing our risk of 

cancer empowered), and aetna in a dynamic partnership that benefi ted 

the Washington, D.c., community. this partnership will serve as a model 

to facilitate new partnerships between health organizations around the 

country that can air the pSa in their own markets.

Conclusion  
Sparked by the mutual discoveries of the council and staff, in 2008 we renewed our commitment 

to consumer health, while recognizing the need to focus on health at a systems level. using these 

guiding principles, we discerned four goals that could promote systems transformation:

 •  Diffusion of the best attributes of advocacy into communities, professional societies, and 

beyond to enable more effective work by all members of the network, including shared 

infrastructure to allow freeing of resources to focus on content work; 

 •  Increased literacy levels for consumers to make better decisions about their own healthcare, 

and for other stakeholders to make better decisions about the systems that sustain the 

research and services enterprise; 

 •  Open access to resources and sharing information, with an understanding of the importance 

of pervasive open access, and moving the pre-competitive line back; 

 •  Innovative Partnerships that build on these new paradigms and release tremendous 

potential energy to accelerate the development of more functional systems. 

as a result of our visioning we reassessed core elements of our identity including: 

 •  Who we serve. the systems we wish to impact require interaction with many types of 

organizations (rather than disease-specifi c advocacy organizations only), such as parent 

and family groups, community organizations, professional societies, for-profi t corporations, 

and government agencies.  

 •  How we see ourselves. as we widen our community we must enhance our skills to dialogue 

with it. We need to reinvigorate and broaden the power of active advocacy.

 •  Aligning and streamlining infrastructure. the hundreds of disease-specifi c advocacy 

organizations currently operating will not achieve their missions if their resources continue 

to be used predominantly for infrastructure. our energy and resources would be better 

spent commoditizing the common aspects of these groups’ infrastructure and allowing 

the brilliant leadership in this community and others to focus on the creative and unique 

aspects of each organization.  

 •  Leadership. the leadership of advocacy organizations is aging and is primarily composed 

of parents of affected children now in their late teens and twenties. the parents, in their 

50s and above, will not achieve their goals at the current rate, despite the speed and 

creativity with which they have worked to this point. We must model new tools that will 

serve a new generation of leaders. the next generation of leaders needs to be in place now! 

recruitment, support, and empowerment have all become static and need to be brought 

back to vital form.

Understanding Genetics: A Guide for Patients and Health 

A NEW ENGLAND GUIDE FOR PATIENTS AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS

The  New England  Publ i c  Health  Genet i cs  Educat ion  Collaborat i ve

UNDERSTANDINGGENETICS

is written so that readers at every level of genetics literacy can easily understand 

newborn Screening Services to produce a guide for new York, pennsylvania, 

new Jersey, the District of columbia, West Virginia, and Virginia. next steps 

for this publication are to create customized versions for the remaining fi ve 

HrSa newborn Screening and genetics regional collaborative groups, as well 

as a general version that will be translated into Spanish and Modern Standard 

S AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS

S AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS

The  New England  Publ i c  Health  Genet i cs  Educat ion  Collaborat i ve

The  New England  Publ i c  Health  Genet i cs  Educat ion  Collaborat i ve

A NEW YORK – MID-ATLANTIC GUIDE FOR PATIENTS AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS

The New York – Mid -At lant i c Consor t ium for Genet i c and Newborn Screen ing Ser v i ces
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GENETICS

about the importance of family health history and easy steps people can take to 

to facilitate new partnerships between health organizations around the 

country that can air the pSa in their own markets.



16   genetic alliance 2008 annual report   17 

 •  Development. We can animate money both negatively and positively, so where does 

purposeful openness fi t in with the animation of money?  We believe that money follows 

the energy, and energy is stimulated by vision. We do not start by asking how much money 

we need to be effective; we begin by fl eshing out what effi cacy looks like, by asking 

ourselves, “What is at stake?” if the truth of what we are trying to accomplish is clear and 

real, we believe the money to support that truth will follow

Finally, as an organization with a central goal of incorporating a range of health consumer perspectives, 

it is vital that we maintain a great diversity of thought, experience, and background within the 

organization, including staff, volunteers, network, and council. When engaging staff to join this 

organization, the focus is more on resonance with the mission rather than specifi c experiences and 

expertise. the mixture of backgrounds and personal passions leads to dynamic conversations and 

multifaceted approaches to the work at hand.  

We also see these benefi ts when working with a range of partners on different subjects. a crucial 

element to our partnerships is our focus on working with groups that may not have previously 

been engaged in genetics or health. these perspectives are needed because they have not 

been incorporated in the past, and all stakeholder voices must engage together to bring about 

real systems transformation.

Financials
the fi scal year was immensely successful for genetic alliance. We continued to work on fi ve 

federal grants: (1) the national consumer center for genetics resources and Services (a 

$500,000 value, in year 2 of 5); (2) consumer Focused newborn Screening – a Qualitative 

approach (a $350,000 value, in year 2 of 3); (3) consumer Focused newborn Screening – a 

Quantitative approach (a $250,000 value, in year 2 of 3); (4) community centered Family 

Health History (a $600,000 value, in year 3 of 3); and (5) the access to credible genetics 

resources network (valued at $850,000, in year 4 of 5). genetic alliance’s work is supported 

by a blend of funding from government grants, industry and corporate support, individual 

donations, and fees generated by services and events. 

genetic alliance is fi nancially well grounded and actively diversifi es its funding sources. a key 

part of our diversifi cation plan is to secure foundation funds, which requires creating tangible 

products as evidence of our capacity. Further, we continue to build relationships within the 

for-profi t sector and are increasing industry and corporate contributions.
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Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
as of September 30th of each year					  

			 

Revenue and Other Support					   

Contracts and Grants 

Employee Services Revenue 

Contributions 

Biobank Membership Revenue 

In-Kind Contributions 

Listserv Income 

Interest Income 

Special Events 

Member Services	

Total Revenue and Other Support	 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions	

Total Revenue and Other Support			  	 					   

 

Expenses 

Program Services 

	 Membership 	  	     

	P olicy 

Total Program Services	  					   

Supporting Services 

	G eneral and Administrative	     

	 Fundraising 

Total Supporting Services					   

Total Expenses		   

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		   

Increase from Net Assets Transfer		  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	 	  

 

Net Assets, Beginning of Year		   

Net Assets, End of Year		

Unrestricted Temporarily 
Restricted

2008 
Total

2007 
Total

$2,695,249  

       5,162  

      53,123  

      42,069  

        7,533  

        2,350  

        7,229  

     243,466  

            75

  3,056,256 

        6,657

$3,062,913  

$    -   

      - 

      - 

      - 

      - 

      - 

      - 

      - 

      -

      - 

   6,657

$(6,657)      	

$2,695,249  

       5,162  

      53,123  

      42,069  

        7,533  

        2,350  

        7,229  

     243,466  

            75

  3,056,256 

         -  

$3,056,256

$2,068,914  

       6,050 

    121,670  

         -    

       3,796  

       2,770  

      11,113  

     167,298  

        4,492

  2,386,103 

       -

$2,386,103

$2,989,195 

     78,029 

 3,067,224

 

    44,626 

         68  

    44,694

$3,111,918

$     -   

       -   

       -  

 

       -   

       -   

       -  

$     -  

$2,989,195 

     78,029 

 3,067,224

      

     44,626 

           68  

     44,694

 $3,111,918

$2,088,465 

    218,041 

  2,306,506

 

       2,937 

         837  

      3,774

$2,310,280 

   (49,005) 

    62,792  

   $13,787 

  (6,657)  

       -   

$(6,657)

    (55,662) 

     62,792  

     $7,130 

      75,823  

        -   

    $75,823

 $406,141  

 $419,928   

 

$44,304   

$37,647  

  $450,445  

  $457,575  

 

  $374,622  

  $450,445      

Statement of Financial Position	  
as of September 30th of each year	

					   

Assets					         2008		  2007				  

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable

Grants Receivable

Prepaid Expenses

Furniture and Equipment, Net

Other

Total Assets	

Liabilities and Net Assets	

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expense

Capital Lease Obligation 

Deferred Rent

Total Liabilities	

Net Assets	

Unrestricted

Temporarily Restricted

Total Net Assets	

Total Liabilities and Net Assets	

				  

			 

 $347,948 

 9,908  

 171,354  

 22,584  

 53,605  

 8,394  

 $613,793

$75,896 

 26,600  

53,722

156,218 

 

419,928 

 37,647  

 457,575

$613,793

$452,684 

 13,723 

 109,500 

 15,029 

 64,722 

 8,394 

 $664,052 

 $137,040 

 32,128 

 44,439 

 213,607 

 406,141 

 44,304 

 450,445 

 $664,052

    	

$2,386,103
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T: 202.966.5557

F: 202.966.8553

info@geneticalliance.org

4301 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 404

Washington, DC 20008-2369

WWW.GENETICALLIANCE.ORG

Operating Fund Sources

   contracts and grants 88%

   Special events 8%

   contributions & other 3%

   Biobank Membership 1%

Fund Spending

   Membership 96%

   policy 3%

   g & a 1%


